Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

REYNOLDS COUNTY GENERAL
)

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  03-1928 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We dismiss the petition filed by Reynolds County General Memorial Hospital (the Hospital) for untimely filing.  

Procedure


The Hospital filed a petition appealing a decision by the Department of Social Services, Division of Legal Services (Department) setting the Hospital’s prospective outpatient payment percentage (the decision).  The Department filed a motion to dismiss the petition on December 16, 2003.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(D)1 provides that lack of jurisdiction is a basis for dismissing the petition without deciding it.  We gave the Hospital until December 29, 2003, to respond, but it did not respond.    

Findings of Fact

1. On June 25, 2003, the Department mailed the decision to the Hospital.

2. On September 24, 2003, the Hospital sent the petition to this Commission by certified mail.  

3. June 25, 2003, is more than 30 days after September 24, 2003.  

Conclusions of Law


We have no jurisdiction to hear the petition because the Hospital filed it too late.  Section 208.156.2
 states:


Any [Medicaid provider] whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.

However, § 208.156.8 provides:


Any [Medicaid provider] entitled to a hearing as provided for in the preceding sections shall have thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of a decision of the department of social services or its designated division in which to file [the] petition for review with the administrative hearing commission[.]

The Hospital did not meet that deadline because the petition was not “filed” until the Hospital transmitted it.  Section 621.205.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  

Summary


Therefore, we grant the motion, dismiss the petition, and cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on January 5, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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